genda
rdre du Jour

Councillor/Conseiller
Ted Callaghan
Chair/Présidente

Councillor/Conseiller
Russ Thompson
Vice-Chair/Vice-Président

For the
Finance Committee
Meeting to be held

Monday, January 12, 2009

at 4:30 p.m

Council Chamber
Tom Davies Square

Pour la réunion du
Comité des finances
qui aura lieu

lundi le 12 janvier 2009

a16 h 30

dans la Salle du Conseil
Place Tom Davies

D SudHifs

www.greatersudbury.



GreaterlGand  Finance Committee
* %‘;Qrgmry&a ) i AGENDA

THIRTIETH MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, JANUARY 12, 2009 AT 4:30 P.M.
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOM DAVIES SQUARE

COUNCILLOR CALLAGHAN, CHAIR

(PLEASE ENSURE CELL PHONES AND PAGERS ARE TURNED OFF)

The Council Chamber of Tom Davies Square is wheelchair accessible. Please speak
to the City Clerk prior to the meeting if you require a hearing amplification device.
Persons requiring assistance are requested to contact the City Clerk’s Office at least
24 hours in advance of the meeting if special arrangements are required. Please call
(705) 674-4455, extension 2471. Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TTY)

(705) 688-3919. Copies of Agendas can be viewed on the City’s web site at
www.greatersudbury.ca.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND THE GENERAL NATURE THEREOF

FINANCE COMMITTEE (30™)  (2009-01-12)



MANAGER’S REPORTS

1. Report dated January 8, 2009 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer regarding
2009 Water/Wastewater Rates. 1-2
(RESOLUTION PREPARED)

2. Report dated January 7, 2009 from the Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer regarding

2009 Budget. 3-17
(RESOLUTION PREPARED)

CORRESPONDENCE FOR INFORMATION ONLY

3. Report dated January 8, 2009 from the Acting General Manager of Growth &
Development/Planning Director Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer regarding Transit
Funding and Commitments. 18 - 21
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

2009 PARKING LOT REVIEW

4, The Chair of the Finance Committee will review each of the items placed in the
Parking Lot during the meeting. The consensus of Council will be required for each
item listed in the Parking Lot.

8:30 P.M. ADJOURNMENT (RESOLUTION PREPARED)

NEXT FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

DATE: WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 14, 2009 (if required)

TIME: 4:00 P.M. - 5:30 P.M.

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER

COUNCILLOR TED CALLAGHAN FRANCA BORTOLUSSI
CHAIR, FINANCE COMMITTEE COUNCIL SECRETARY

FINANCE COMMITTEE (30™) (2009-01-12) -



Request for Recommendation (\ Greater |Grand
X Sudbiiry

Finance Committee iy e

Type of Decision

Meeting Date January 12, 2009 Report Date - January 8, 2009
Decision X | Yes No Priority X High Low
Requested
Direction Only Type of Meeting X Open Closed
- wd

Report Title
2009 Water / Wastewater Rates

This report has been reviewed by the Finance Division
and the funding source has been identified.

THAT the Finance Committee approve the 5.2%
increase in WaterNVastewater User Fees; and

THAT the necessary by-law be prepared.

X Background Attached | Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the Department ' Recommended by the C.A O,

Dou Nadao

Acting Chief Administrative Officer

Chief Financial Officer/ T




Title: 2009 Water/Wastewater Rates Page |2
Date: January 8, 2009

Report Prepared By Division Review

Dion Dumontelle
Manager of Financial Support and Budgeting

BACKGROUND

The draft Water/Wastewater Budget presented to Council in December reflected an increase in user
fees of 5.8%.

Reductions to the base budget of $409,000 approved by the Finance Committee reduced the user
rate increase to 5.0%.

A modified level for one Project Engineer totalling $115,000 was approved by the Committee,
resulting in an overall user rate increase of 5.2%.

Rate Increase

Preliminary Draft Water/Wastewater rates 5.8%

Reductions to Base Budget (0.8%)

Approved One Project Engineer 0.2%

Final Water/Wastewater Rate Increase 5.2%
SUMMARY

It is recommended that the Finance Committee approve a 5.2% overall water/wastewater rate
increase for 2009.



Request for Recommendation
Finance Committee

Type of Decision

Meeting Date January 12, 2009 Report Date January 7, 2009
Decision X | Yes No Priority X |+ High Low
Requested

Direction Only Type of Meeting X | Open Closed

Report Title
2009 Budget

X This report has been reviewed by the Finance Division
and the funding source has been identified:

THAT the 2009 Budget be approved in the gross amount of]
$ and in the net amount of $ , which represents a
% tax increase; and

THAT City Council accept the following Board’s budgets:

The City's share of the Nickel District Conservation
Authority’s operating budget in the amount of $544,930;

The City’s share of the Sudbury & District Health Unit's
operating budget in the amount of $5,208,791;

The Greater Sudbury Police Service’s operating budget in
the amount of $42,452,464; and

THAT staff be directed to implement a $§ million Roads
Resurfacing Program, to be funded through the $15M
Provincial Capital Grant, $  million from the 2009/2010
Federal Gas Tax Allocation, $125,000 Contribution from
Capital Financing Reserve Fund-Roads, $875,000
Contribution from Capital Financing Reserve Fund - General,
and the balance of $ to be repaid from the 2010 to 2014
Roads Capital Envelope, plus interest; and

THAT staff be directed to prepare a report regarding the
possible allocation of the $ Capital Levy.

X Background Attached - Recommendation Continued

Reco ended by the Departme Recommended by the C.A.O.

Lorelly Hayes _
Chief Financial Officer / [Treasufer
N




Title: 2009 Budget Page |2
Date: January 7, 2009

Report Prepared By Division Review

efla Hayes
Chief Financial Officer / Treasurer

BACKGROUND

At the Finance Committee meeting of December 16", 2008, Council voted on the budget
enhancement options. Attached are the voting results. A total of 54 options, valued at $5.6 million
were accepted by the Finance Committee as priority budget enhancements.

Base Budget/Tax Levy Increase $185.3 M 2.9%
Budget Enhancement Options $5.6 M 3.1%
Total (before capital levy and no funding sources) 6.0%

The budget enhancement options can be categorized as follows:

Permanent Budget Enhancements $1,740,975
g?ngggtatcl)gr; 531213:2;?1 Ontario School of Architecture $1,000,000
Transit Ridership Growth Enhancements $450,060
One-time Budget Enhancements $1,800,200
One-time Capital Budget Enhancements ' $602,000
Total $5,593,235

In addition to the above noted enhancement options of $5.6 million, is the $2 million contribution to
the St. Joseph's Villa, which requires a funding source.

Decision #1: Approval of funding sources for one-time budget options

The Finance Committee requested that staff review and identify funding sources for the one-time
budget options. Possible funding sources included:

Contributions from City of Greater Sudbury Reserves and Reserve Funds

2008 potential surplus

Allocation of the $15 million Investing in Ontario Act Grant for the Capital Budget options
Transit Ridership Growth Provincial Grants



Title: 2009 Budget
Date: January 7, 2009

Page|3

Based on a review of the nature of the budget options, only approximately $600,000 of budget
options could clearly be identified as eligible expenditures under the provincial grant - Investing
in Ontario Act. However, due to Council’s request to invest the provincial funding in roads, it is

recommended that reserve funds be drawn upon instead.

See Appendix A for the list of budget options and the identified funding sources for the accepted

Council priorities.

In summary:

Contributions from City of Greater Sudbury Reserves and Reserve Funds:

Tax Rate Stabilization $1,250,700
Capital Financing — Leisure $237,500
Capital Financing — Roads $125,000
Capital Financing — General $686,500
Capital Financing — Solid Waste $52,500
Library Reserve $50,000
Obligatory Deferred Revenue - Provincial Transit Ridership Growth Grants $450,060
'(I'ﬂgxfgéﬂlzzggr; f1rf)5n%) §3GS Reserve and Reserve Funds: $2.852,260
2008 Surplus and Tax Rate Stabilization for St. Joseph’s Villa $2,000,000
Total $4,852,260

If Council approves the above noted funding sources, the tax increase (before capital levy) would be
reduced by 1.5%, to 4.5%. This includes all of the Council approved budget options, including
funding the $1 million annual contribution to Northern Ontario School of Architecture for 10 years,
but excludes the capital levy.

Decision #2: Review of Appendix A to determine if any budget options can be
reduced, eliminated or converted to one-time

As illustrated in Appendix A, there is approximately $2.7 million of expenditures that are
recommended to be funded by the municipal tax levy. Appendix A also illustrates that this results in
a municipal tax increase of 4.5%, after approval of other funding sources, but excluding any capital
levy. The following is a summary of the non-staffing, approved enhancement options, in excess of
$100,000:

= $1 million - Northern Ontario School of Architecture
This community request for financial support of $10 million can be paid over a 10 year period
at $1 million per annum. This has a tax levy impact of 0.6%.



Title: 2009 Budget Page | 4
Date: January 7, 2009

$750,000 - Summer Roads Maintenance

This budget option requests permanent funding mainly for surface and shoulder
maintenance and drainage structures. This has a tax levy impact of 0.4%. 1n 2008, Council
approved $750,000 as a permanent enhancement to the budget and an additional $750,000
as a one-time investment.

$200,000 - Geese Management Program

The Finance Committee approved two $100,000 budget options for a geese management
program. This has a tax levy impact of approximately 0.1%. In 2008, Council approved
$75,000 as a one-time investment.

$100,000 - Contribution to reserve for an environmental assessment for Barrydowne Road
Extension

This budget option recommends that this contribution be made for five years, for a total of
$500,000. This has a tax levy impact of approximately 0.1% but would normally be funded

through the Roads Capital Envelope.

Should the Finance Committee wish to reduce the tax levy increase of 4.5%, amendments could be
proposed to existing service levels or reductions to any of the fifty-four 2009 Budget enhancements.

Below, are two possible scenarios, should the Committee wish to reduce the permanent budget
enhancements. These are for illustrative purposes only. The Committee may choose to

recommend alternative adjustments.

Scenario 1: Tax levy increase 4.5% reduced to 4.2%

= |n order to reduce the tax increase by 0.3%, this would require reductions of approximately

$600,000. For example:

Reduction of Summer Roads Maintenance permanent enhancement

2014 Roads Capital Envelope

option from $750,000 to $350,000 $(400,000)
Reduction of Geese Management enhancement options from ($125,000)
$200,000 to $75,000 (same as 2008 level but permanent funding) '

Fund Barrydowne Extension Environment Assessment from 2010 to $(100,000)

Total possible reductions to tax levy

($625,000) = (0.3%)




Title: 2009 Budget ' Page |5
Date: January 7, 2009

Scenario 2: Tax levy increase 4.5% reduced to 3.9%

= |n order to reduce the tax increase by 0.6%, this would require reductions of
approximately $1,000,000. For example;

Reduction of Summer Roads Maintenance permanent enhancement $(750,000)

option and fund as a one-time investment '

Reduction of Geese Management permanent enhancement options ($200,000)

and fund as a one-time expenditure (same as last year) '

Fund Barrydowne Extension Environment Assessment from 2010 to $(100,000)

2014 Roads Capital Envelope '

Total possible reductions to tax levy ($1,050,000) = (0.6%)

Additional contribution from City of Greater Sudbury Reserves and Reserve funds would have to
be identified to fund any additional conversions to one-time expenditures.

A further 1% levy reduction would require approximately $1.8 million of budget options to be
eliminated. For example, to reduce the municipal tax increase to 3%, this would require
reductions of approximately $2.7 million, with no provision for a capital levy.

There is approximately $500,000 available in the Tax Rate Stabilization and $500,000 in Capital
Financing Reserve Fund — General for funding of additional one-time options.

Decision # 3: Capital levy

A capital levy of 2.3% was approved by Council for budgets 2005, 2006, and 2008. In budget 2007,
Council approved 0.5%.

As per the Finance Committee report dated November 13, 2008, a capital levy could be used as a
source of funding for the municipal share of the Maley Drive project.

In addition, it is anticipated that the Federal Government will be announcing a budget stimulus
package in late January 2009. Also, further details are expected regarding the Building Canada
Plan in upcoming months.

Therefore, it is recommended that Council approve a minimum of 0.5% capital levy which would
generate approximately $900,000 per year, for the municipal contribution towards a
Federal/Provincial infrastructure funding program.  The 2009 capital levy, coupled with future
capital envelopes, as well as a possible future capital levy, could be considered as funding sources
to pay the municipal share of any infrastructure funding program.



Title: 2009 Budget
Date: January 7, 2009

Page |6

Decision # 4: Approval of Roads Resurfacing Program and the provincial one-

time grant of $15 million

As a follow-up to the Finance Committee report dated November 13, 2008 regarding the enhanced
Shave and Pave program for 2009 and 2010, staff has prepared the following options for

consideration:

. Option 1 Option 2
Roads Resurfacing Investment $30,000,000 $20,000,000
Funding Sources:
Provincial Grant (already received) $15,000,000 | $15,000,000
Federal Gas Tax Grant (part of 2009/2010 allocation) $5,000,000 $2,500,000
Contributions from Reserves and Reserve Funds
- $125,000 from Capital Financing General $1,000,000 $1,000,000
- $875,000 from Capital Financing Roads
Balance to be funded by borrowing from capital fund $9,000,000 $1,500,000
(Repaid from Roads Capital Envelope 2010 to 2014, plus interest)
Total Funding Sources $30,000,000 | $20,000,000

Option 1 would invest $30 million into roads resurfacing in 2009 and 2010, and requires $9 million to
be borrowed from the capital fund. This would be repaid, plus interest, from the 2010 to 2014
Roads Capital Envelope.

Option 2 would invest $20 million into roads resurfacing in 2009 and 2010, and leaves $2.5 million of
Federal Gas Taxes available for other unfunded capital needs in the 2010 Budget, and only
encumber $1.5 million of the 2010 capital envelopes.



Title: 2009 Budget
Date: January 7, 2009

Page | 7

CGS Reserve and Reserve Funds

Appendix B provides a forecast of the reserves and reserve fund balances, as of December 31,
2009 with the inclusion of the recommended contributions from these funds as outlined in this

report.
Recap:
Impact on Tax Levy Financial Implications
Decision #1 e If the funding sources identified for
Approval of Funding Sources for | 6% |:> 4.5% the one-time options are approved,
One-Time Budget Options approximately $4.3 million would be
drawn from CGS Reserves and
Reserve Funds and $450,060 would
be committed from the Transit
Ridership Growth Funds
e See Appendix B for Continuity of
Reserve and Reserve Fund
Balances
Decision #2: (Assuming Decision e Financial implications to be

Review of Remaining Budget options
to determine if any can be reduced,
eliminated, or converted to One-Time

#1 approved)

45% C—p 42%
?

determined based on the decisions
of the Finance Committee

Decision #3: .
Approval of 2009 Capital Levy

Option 1 - 0.5%
Option2- 1%
Option 3 - 2.3%

o Amount to be permanently added to
the budget for Capital Investments.

e Report to be provided to Council
regarding allocation of funds,
following the Federal Government

Option 1: $30 million

Option 2; $20 million

announcements
Decision #4: Capital Investment in | Option 1:
Approval of Enhanced Roads during 2009 and | $15 miillion provincial grant allocated to
Roads Resurfacing Program 2010 Roads; $5 million of 2009/2010 Federal

Gas Taxes allocated to Roads; $1.0
million drawn from reserves; and balance
of $9 million from future year's (2010 to
2014) Roads Capital Envelope, plus
interest.

Option 2:

$15 million Provincial Grant allocated to
Roads; $2.5 million of 2009/2010 Federal
Gas Taxes allocated to Roads; $1.0
million drawn from reserves; $1.5 million
contribution from 2010 Roads Capital
Envelope.




Title: 2009 Budget Page | 8
Date: January 7, 2009
CONCLUSION:
The ranges of tax levy increases under consideration are:
Current Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Position ($600,00 of | ($1 million of | ($2.7 million of
reductions) reductions) reductions)
Decision #1
Tax Levy Increase o o o o
(assuming funding sources 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%
are approved)
Decision #2
) 0 0 0
Less: Possible Reductions ' (0.3%) (0.6%) (1.5%)
Decision #3 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
Add: Capital Levy range of (for illustrative | (for illustrative | - (for illustrative 0.0%
0.0% to 2.3% tax increase purposes only) | purposes only) | purposes only)
Possible Municipal Tax Increase 5.0% 4.7% 4.4% 3.0%
Add: Impact of Change in
Education Rate 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.8%
Annual impact to a homeowner
assessed at $136,440 $133 $127 $121 $91
(excludes impact of area rating)
Annual impact to a homeowner
assessed at $200,000 $195 $186 $177 $133
(excludes impact of area rating)

Consistent with previous reassessments, the Ministry of Finance will reset the Residential Education
Tax Rate to offset the valuation changes resulting the effects of the reassessment on a province
wide basis. The Ministry of Finance has provided the City of Greater Sudbury with a letter and
stated that based on preliminary data, the new education tax rate will be set at .252%, down from
the 2008 rate of .264%, representing a decrease of approximately 5%. It is anticipated that a
provincial regulation setting this rate will be filed in the spring of 2009.

This rate reduction is required to ensure that on average, homeowners will not see an increase in
the education portion of the tax bill. This is based on the premise that the 2009 phased in valuation
increase was 5%, which was the provincial average. However, in Greater Sudbury, the average
residential phased-in valuation increase was 13.7%, which will translate into an increase in
education taxes for the average local property owner. Based on a municipal tax increase of
approximately 3 to 5%, this equates to approximately 0.8% to 0.5% increase.

The 2009 municipal tax levy increase is subject to the decisions of the Finance Committee, as
outlined in this report. The above noted chart illustrates potential scenarios to assist the Committee
in its deliberations.

- 10



v xipuaddy

0000+ jessuen - ui4 ded | 00004 08 0'¢ | 290°2¥€'S8) | 000°€L (000°01) 00001 punoiBied KIoIA eul SOt
1e aimonys Aeid syl Jo Juawaoe|des sy} 1o} Bulpuny awl U0 8pIAOId| -
000°G1 000°GL 52 o'e |29072ve'e8L | 000°EL (000's1) 000'G4 Kiepunoq uoled [eA eyl pue (jlew 3 sjojS) pJojswisyd|zL
usamiaq S #4Y O} 801195 geOSUR | JaJjo 0} Buipun) apiAolg
00002 |eseusn - ui4 ded | 00002 9. 0'c [ 290 z¥e's8t | 000°EL (000"02) 00002 uozed 96
JeA ut punoibAeid uenuaineT sy} Jo 2 aseuyd Jo) Bulpuny aplAoid
005°€2 00S'€2 Ly 0'e | 2907/ve'a8l | 000°EL {005c2) 005'c2 sBujuIoW By} Ul UMOJUMOP O} 12|
UOSJIED) WOl 80IAISS JIsuel) asea1ou! 0} Buipun) Jusuewied epinold
000'6e 000°G2 X 0 [ 290°2¥E'e8L | 000'€L (000's2) 000'Ge 22-2+ WINOK 0} uonnquisip Joj Spied epu G NISUBS} 0002 apIAoid{og
- L# 5S4 JISUBI| JAWwWNS YINoA oy} Joj Buipuny Jusuewusd apiacld
000°0E [eseusy - ul4 ded [ 000°0€ ¥ 0°¢ | 290°2¥E'S81 | 000'EL (o000€) 000°0€ wewdmnbeles
Aqissease punoibield 1s810a6piy 0} Buipun) awi 8UO 8PIACIH
005'2€ ainsie - ui4 ded | 00526 €8 0'¢ [ 290°2¥€'s81 | 000°EL (005°2€) 005'6¥ IH DS AIBAI eyl e seuyj Jejem ay) epesbidn o} Buipuny spiroid[e it
000°0F |eseusy - ul4 ded | 000°0F 6L 0°¢ | 290°'GE£°G81 | 00019 (000"0%) 000°0% feaull1g
syed syybiey suid eyl 01 sepeibdn eyl 10} Buipuny st 8UO 8pIACId
000°0V jessueD - ui4 deo | ooo'or 8. 0'e [290'see'a8l | 000'19 {oo0°ot) 000°0F piojsuifey) ui yred eaissed e dojaasp o} Buipun) awi U0 SpIAOId |8
005'6¥ ’ fejeuss - ui4 ded | 005'6v 8 0°€ | 290°SE6°S81 | 000°L9 {0056t} 005°6¥ KBerens uonejuswaidunies
- semILIWOD A18jes Nee1) uonouny au} Joy Buipun) awi 8UO BpIACId
000°0S - angsey Aeiqr | 000°0S 89 0'¢ | 290'see’s8l | 000°19 (000°09) 000°0G wnasnpy|gel
Inojeg apisAey pue Alelqr eplizy au) Joj Buipuny swi 8U0 8pIACld
005°2S 31SBM PIOS - Ul deD | 005'2S 8} 0’ | goo‘eee'sgl | 000°19 (oos°2s) 005°G8 Teak 10d syiuow /7 ejeiedo pue Jun uooalod JaN[9z
auo sseyound - g uondQ - uoR28||00 Jel| edueyue o) Buipuny epirc.d
000'6S 000'GS (22 6'¢ | ¢9020€'s8l | 00082 (000°sS) 000°GS deb goiuas N0y p B 8onpal o) WeOE:0k|9k |
punoJe L0z sinoi Ajear] selioue ppe o} Sujpunj yusueuued epirold
00009 [ejauay) - ui4 degd | 000°09 e6. | 6C | 290°20€'G8l | 000°82 (000°09) 000°09 Wed ue3[eZ
-0 e suno9 siuus) epeiBdn pue sredss o) Buipun; swi U0 SpIACId
000°29 [essuey - ul4 ded | 000°29 GL 6'C |.29020e's8} | 000°82 (000°29) 000°S. eloud|1 11
uoneoynneaq pue Buiuseib-e1 19918 auloT 10} Bulpuny aplrold
000°0L fessueD - ul4 ded | 000°0L 2 6'c | 290v62's8L | 000°02 {000°02) 00068 SOUBUSIUIBW| /0
Jelum pue sBujiey Aemuied ied Jepsd aui Joj Buipuny apirold
000°Get speoy - ul4 ded | 000'SeH Gel | 62 | 290'6/2°8L | 000°S (ooo'sel) 000°0E} (S1u) 1engieL L
, urepy pue jeeans auel 1e sjeubis oyjen jielsul o1 Buipuny epiroig
000'S2} uonezy|iqelS aley xel | 000'SeH 1€ 6C | 290'v.2'68) |- (oo0's21) 000'Get (0102 10} 000'Se +$ PUE 6002 20} 000°G2tS)[ 12t
sawen) suoydoouri ueipeue) | 10g au) Jo4 Buipuny apiroid
000°002 ainsie - ui4 ded | 000002 “ 20l | 62 |290vea8t |- (000°002) 000'002 sepeibdn yoei] uenuaine] || 9SeUd 8yl 1o} Buipunj ewy Suo BPIAIGIEL L
000°052 jesauen - ui4 ded | 000°0S2 _ 96 6C | 290v2e8L |- (ooo0052) 000052 anus) sHods Jalep) UIBYUON 8y} 1o} Bulpuny stul auo apInoid{06
095 LEE 095°1e€ of 6C | 290v/ee8) |- (0957 1€€) 095°'1LEE senos Aingpng maN uo ainssaid ansl|al 0} sasnq ssaidxafgt L
pue sjgnop ppe o} Buipun; apiroid pue yels Jusuewlsd g aiiH
000°0vE uonez||qels eled xel. | 000°0ve 3 6¢ |290viee8l |- {oo0'0%¢) 000°0¥E Weibold uonuaiey |80l
pue JusLnioay oifsiens ay) oy Buipuny awi sUo BpIAcld
000°069 uonez||qels eley xej | 000069 _ 16 6'C | g90'vLe'e8t |- (000°069) 000°069 Se01AIBs Ja)jeys Aousbiawa 1oy Bupuny awl 8UO epIAcId iy LY
00070002 sniding go0g/e¥ed el | 000°000'2 _ 29 290'v/2'e8L | - {0007000%2) | 0000002 B1Ua)) YIEoH S.Udasor 1S 01 buipuny st} auo apincid|9t |
- o ..,m-._._w‘._wa._.ﬁmwu - SR R wgﬂﬂwmm . ] .\”w,wa@,hmn.mmw., G : . ,v,, e o A 7 2 o sl S e
buipunyg 303Inog 2oinog  Flwnp Bq | sou| o719 sjuaunsnipy 20.n0g suondQ 19bpng 10A
{1e301 Wean | Buipung | | Buipung [ uondo [ % | [ eapeinwngy || bBupund | paydadoy | | ]
¥V XION3ddY
SNOILJO LNIWIDNVHNI 139aNd DNILYHIO 6002
AHNEANS H31v3adD 40 ALID

spxuodal saalasal 6 uer v xipuaddy



V xipuaddy

o~
et
- S8 Sy | Le0'510'88) | S6°0vLC - Gse't anuag uonealoay buonsuuy|gs
pJemoH 1e sinoy swi Ued UsAuoD - Jels Jusuewiad | aiH
00L's uonezijiqels ejey xel | 00L'G 101 S'v | 282'€10'881 | OEL'6ELC (0027%) 002'S wislsajun|oA sjowoid|o6
o} uoneziuebi0 Angpng 198)uNjoA au) 10} Buipun} awi) SUO BPIACIH
00001 uonezijiqels 8yey xej | 000°0} 00} St | 28.'c10'88) | 02L'6EL'C {ooo'0t) 0000} 51500 Bunelado|o6
10} jaued Aosiapy ajoAolg Aangpng syl 01 Buipuny awy 8UO 8PIACIH
000°0} jessuey - uld repded | 0000+ L2 v [ 282'€10'88L | 02L'6ELC {ooo‘ot) 000°01 sepeibadn |1es 10§ UONEI0SSY| L6
sjres) Aunod s$soi) uojybneN ol 0} Buipuny s 8Uo apIAold
- 69 S'v | 282'€10'88) | 021'6€L°2 00021 Buipuny O L THOW ulelgo|ss 1
o0} paainbai ‘piojswisyD - 05 qn|D 8yl o} Buipuny Jusuewlad spiacid
- 21 v’y | g8L'100'88) | 0gL'lel'e 009°€l sinoy|ce
swiy ped LaAuod - 1adjaH sojeisul ubig - yels Jusueunad | Bl
- 0L 'y | 281'886'281 | 02L'ViL'e 000°'%1 uopeloossy siedwe) webexyny|gg
104 Jueib jeuonesado jenuue o} Buipun) Jusuetuiad apIACId
00002 uonezi|iqels ayey xel | 000°02 ve vy | 28l'v/6°/8L | 02L'00L"C (000°02) 000°02 spaau [euonelado Joy[0g
|aued Alosiapy ebelieH fedioiunpy ayi 01 Suipunj swi auc apiacld
000°02 fesouap - ui fended | 000°0g [ vy | 381¥.6'/8L | 02+'00L'C (00002) 00002 sonss| AljiqISsa00. X|j pue dwe: JIeydieayMm e jonisuoo|/8
0} anuad AuNWwWos exe leaead 1o} Buipuny swil suo apIAcId
- 19 vy | 281v26°281 | 02100LC 000°G2 aur] uoNeWIoU| ,SI0IUBS BU JO 8sn eyl ajowoaid ol Bulpuny spiroidfett
- 66 vy | 28L'6v6'L8L | 021'S/9'C ozL'ev 10][19UN02 81JUBD YINOA [BUOHIPPE UE BIiy 0} £LL
YINoA 10} 8Jjua)) uoloy AIngpns sy Joj Buipuny Jusueunad apiroid
- €6 v’y | 290'006°L81 | 0009292 000°0S lisunod Buiuueld [e190S 8yl 01 Butpuny Jusuewsd opINOidies
- (441 'y | 290'068°/81 | 000°9.5°2 00005 s1amoy|/8
UOITEDIUNLIWOD JO 8oUBUSIUIEW BY) Joj Buipun) Jusuewuad apiAold
000°0¢ lesausy) - utd fended | 000°02 86 €'¥ | 290'008°281 | 000'9eS‘e (000°02) 000°0S 51509 bulieiedo pue Juswido|easp 0|26
s100l01d Juswdojaaaq el L seinoy moqurey au} 10} Buipuny spinoid
000'09 uolnez|||qels siey xe] | 000°09 c6 €Y | 290'024°181 | 000'96%'C (000°09) 00009 1obpnq Bunesedo jenuue aonpaljgs
01 %204 2y} puofag - usAeLpooY Joj Buipun; atul) 8UO SPIACI]
- 0s €¥ | 290'022°281 | 000'96V'C 000°G8 weiboid[16
eI BINYND B SUy au) 0} Buipuny Jusuew.ad [euoippe apiACld
- 6l €'y |290'G89°/81 | 000°LI¥'C 00086 solpadoid 7 Buipjing edAl-nnwies
Ul SHuN [euopISal 1B Uoos|jod aisem Joj Buipun) Jusueunad SpIACId
- 99 e'v | 290°/85'/81 | ooo‘tle'e - 000'00+ 000'002$ JO [€10) B 10} Salis Jauio 0} puedxa pue weiboid enunuoa(e/
0 weiboid yuswabeuew asasr) au} Joj Hulpuny jusuewisd apiroid
- cel ¥ | 290'/8%'181 | 000'€iee - 000001 1UBLISSISSE [BJUBWUOIIAUS UR JO) pun4 SAI8sSaY|E8
uoIsuSIx3 YLON peoy sumopAieg e ysijqeise o} Bulpunj epiaoid
- 99 L'y | 290°28€°281 | 000°EH12 - 000001 sa}is 1810 0} puedxe pue weiboid anuRUo[E0 |
01 welboid yueswabeuew aseoy) ay} Jo} Buipuny Jusuewad apirold
- 341 0’y | 290'/82°/81 | 000°€tOC 000°06 uonoas bupeauibuz speoy 1o} SN0y Op[e8
0} SINOY GE WY} 3oam yiom aseasou) 0 Buipunj Jusueuriad epinocid
- [} 6'¢ [ 290°260'281 | 000'€28’} - 000°0SZ 8OUBUBJUIEW SpeOJ Jawuwns|ge
10} SOOIAISS JO S|OAS| paseasdul Joj Bulpuny Jusuewad SpIACId
- - 8¢ S'€ | 290°/¥€'981 | 000'€L0°L - 000°000° (s1eeh 01 Joj Ajlenuue 000'000° L$}|GHE
2.N}08HYDIY JO [00YIS OLBIUQD UIBYUON 8U) 0} Buipuny spiroid
Buipung 82Inog oosog  [lwnN Bd [“Jouj | Aaa71eN sjuswsnipy 32JN0S suondQ 196png 30A
|ejol e Buipung Buipunyg uondo | % aAfIeINWNYD Buipung paydedoy
V¥ XIONdddV
SNOILJO LINFWIONVHNI 139aNg ONILYHIdO 600C
AHNEANS HILYIHD 40 ALID

s|x"podal saaiasal 6 Uef i Xipuaddy




V xipuaddy

002 20v'}
onesed Aueiqr]  000°0S
sniding 8002 000°000°+
9ISEM PIIOS - U4 deD  00S'2S
|eseuen) - u4 dey  00S‘989
speoy - ul4 dep  000'Sel
ainsie - ui4 den  005°/€2 -suondo 1e6png swil-euo 8y} 10} $92IN0s Bulpuny SB PEPUBLILIOTA) BIB SPUN) BAIS8I WO} SUOINGUIU0D Bumojor eyl ¢
uoflezljiqels eley xel  00.'0S2'¢ /£0°610°881
Zd10u G/6'0vL'e suswesuryus 196pnq Jusueuwlsd psjou sA0qQY PPV
290'v22's81 Ane xe) ased 6002 |+

Z ajou

.

’ﬁ%
7

_ .
w hmo m 10° mm— mum.ovh.w LL
M -~ uomsod |eO Buipjing yeiyD Aindeq - yeis Em:mc:wa L 9IH
16 S’y | 260°610'881L | GL6'0VL'C - - juswewnoy (18
Aaxo0H puod JoopinQ ey woddns o} Bulpuny swi sUC apIAOId
Sy | 260°G10'88) | G.6'0¥L'C - - suomsod swn|zg
ued Jo UOISIaAUOD 'sjassy [ende) - eouBul - Jjels Jusueuad g alH
- 6y | 2£0'G10'88L | G/6'0VL'E - - seouas Buiping - syuejo sedines nwied Aieiodws) ¢ oatH|€8
- §'y | /£0°'G10'88) | SL6'0vL'C - - FESINER G
{eaipapy AousbBiow Joy s1eoQ Buiutes). - yels weuewied g a1
- 'y | /60°G10'88) | GL6'0¥L'C - - S80IAIBS |16
Buypjing - Jo1181 [euoseas apinoid o} sjuepnis Asesodwe) g siiH
- 'y | /60°G10'881 | G/6'0¥L'C - - uonesbeiu] yiiesH feoo auyl ybnoiuifgzg L
papun; Jouepy igsuold 1e suolisod Buisinu - jels usuewiad G a1
uipun4 22IN0g ou]| Aao 19N sjusunsnipy 80Inog suondQ 19bpng 9I0A
e10] el Buipung % aApenung Buipundg paydesoy
¥ XIONIddV
SNOILdO LNIWIONVYHNI 139aNg DNILYHIdO 6002
AHNEANS Y3 Lv3HD 40 ALID

six-3odas saatasal g uef v xipuaddy



1 a8ed

(516°999°LY) £5¢°9 (oev'ozt't) S9v'LEL'G (sov'yee‘ey) sfejo] pun.] saJesey
fended (pLy'e25°Y) {6£0°€€) (tpr'cen) wsz'Liv'L) pun4 anasay 19948 Yaue
[enided (656'¢90°2) {s68'LY) 0S€'8Y8 (riv's98°2) SoueINquIY 221G Aduadiaw3
(808°68S) (6ze'8T) 62Z'THT (8oL 2LY) Sa11a18W3)
(v1L6°G8) (L€L'D) - (221°e8) suoieuoq sadlAIas adljod
[ended (9LL'ESLL) (9v8°9€) (o00‘veT) (L££‘266) Areugn pu3 yinos
(0) €579 (€v8) 000°0¢ (019's2) wnasnpy
(oLe'v) (6€T) - (12 JVLIA
uonezijiqels (8e6'vZ1°2) (v¥z'18) - (v69°c10'2) |013U0D JBILIM Speoy
(zL1e'99) (sT1D) - (852'v9) UONE}S 4915009 AN [BIUUIUD)
panwwo) (15v'88¢) {sLecr) - (920°9.8) Ayajes dqnd
(159'v€2) (oLv'L) - (s21°222) so1A97 107 [ende)
(96v'v 1Y) (8¥9'TT) - (svg‘cor) anus) ssauisng Jeucissy
000°08v$ Parwwo) (99¢°800°E) (voz've) (000°06) (z01'v2e‘e) anIasaY Jed |ersnpu|
|endes SuisnoH [eos (819°911°9) (9z6'v8T)  000°00 (z69°1EL'9) {ende) SuisnoH |e2os
(yoe've) {€60'T) - (1i2'ce) suopeuod'w'd
0 (000°T€T)  659°002°8 (659'890°9) |ende)-souepy Jaauold
spaau [eyde) (060°€50°C) (80€€9) (e1v'se) (69€‘vS6°1) sjuawanoldwy Supjied
WPE TS PaRiwwo) (69%°'LOZE) {etz'sot) - (L52'€60'c) uonisinboy puey
sanuana) xey sed |ypue] (pBS°ESS) (T11'sT) {000'012) (esr'aze) SaAelu] Jayio/|eusuwuoiiaug
uonezijiqels (928°928°L) (zsL'9L) 609'StT (e€2'5¥0'T) asuelnsu|
000°006$ paRWWO) ($20°200°2) (£8L8€) (856'18¢€) (622°985°1) 7 3INpayds AiIsSm
W698"v$ panwwod (Z0€002°01) (1£1°928) vTeT6T (sst's90'0L) juawafeuely $921n0saY UBWINY
(182'90%°1) (868'cy) (00s'61T) (yes‘sre’L) 8ART }0IS-921|0d
W8S ueyy sajead Anpger] (18€°805°2) (z81'z8) 90€°89€ (s0s'v6L°T) 2AB3T oIS AND J91e31D
SANNI 3AHISIY 40 ALINNILNOD
(r28'v65'9) Ly v62'e - (6LL°951) (evezeL'e) $[210), dAI9S3Y
uoneziqels (0G1°0vE) - (osL0v¢) SHIOM OLBIUO
N YaeasH 01 parwwiod (000°26) - (000°z6) OIIN 359M
AA19534 dueInNSUl
yum pasde|od aq oy (6v6°LLL) - (6v6°1LL) uonenjeay Auadosd
(8£6°299) (ozz't80) (81L298¢) sulesq |eanynausy
WE'TS parwwo) (289v80°T) 00L°0ST'E §52'08T (ze1°919'G) uonez|iqes aey xel
re'al) 000°SE (Lv219) Apms D/q aaning
(659°sS) - (659°sS) Suisiespund’N'd
(r1L6°ceS) - {rie'ces) juawdoanaq uoneziuesio ¥/H
jounos Aq panywwo) (ZE10SS°L) - (ze1‘oss‘) saunypuadx3 snoleA
(v6s'82) 98.'89 (o8e2rL) aAI953Y uoljewefayY pueT
(ovs‘svL) LYSEY - (280°261) aA1a59Y 213UR) 3RS udZND/AleIqD]
uona|3 0ToT (£90°658) (oot°092) (e96'v6S) uoia|3
S3AYASTY 40 ALINNLLNOD
[TTETTH T T2 ) aduejeq m:_uﬂt-_ww._ m—__o_—ﬁo uwm—v-a 1sa4olU] suojjoesuel | aduejeg IWepn 1Unoddy
60-09G°LE speos pasodoad pasodoad pa)Iseoaso 6002 80-09Q-1¢
pajew|isq 10} Buipundg 10} Hupundg pojBwpsSy

e — T ———

298104 600¢ L€ foquisdag

SANNd IAE3S3H B SIAHASIH 40 ALINNILNOD

4 XIaN3addv



7 98ed

LY

w xipusddy 2as 7 930N T DI0N

(0LLvE6°18) 000°000°L 002°20r'Y (ss8082) siv'essTt  (Lcs'i80°26) S[el01 pURID SPURJ SAISSEY 7§ OAIOSEY

000°09 000°09 uolepu] Uy uojONpPeY pesodold 15597

(186'2eL'eE) 000°000°L 00S°'LOL'L (82¥'28e'L) 622815 (282°026°28) 1ejoL pung ansasay Bujoueuld jeyded

(8s5°LP) 00S°LET (t11'6) - (Lv6‘sLe) S30IAISS 34NsIS /Yy uid ded

(692'92) (£16) - (268°22) ail4 - 4/4 ui4 de)

000°€9$ PeTIWWO) (£2L°EV0°L) (061°v€) 000°£2 (eez'9e0’1) 'S'S 8 H-3/d wid deo

|ended g uonezijiqels (691v28’8) (tez'o0g)  (8LL'169) (v60°2e8‘2) 131eM-3/4 utd de)
tende) 13 uonezijiqels

104 ‘INS'TS PRANWWOD (y91'686°C) (ev6'scr)  (€69T9F) (zes152'e) 1a1emalsem-4/y uid de)

000°015$ PoRIwwo) (69'5Z8) 000°5.8 000'sZT {1£7'99) (€g0'6S€) (o6e’0LY L) speoy - 4/ ui4 de)y

paniwwo) (6€6°L80°1) (685's2) 119'968 (266°256°1) 0ljod-4/y ul4 ded

000°052$ PonwWo) (266'G20°L) (£9g'ce) (o00‘01) (065°c86) 8p1g ‘Md 3/4 uid ded

000°0t5$ Panwwo) (161'889) (e¥1'627) 055972 (665°588) ASQ w033 3y ulj ded

(ozg‘sel) (ssv'y) - (99¢‘sel) eiyu| dio) 4/y uid ded

WS'T$ peniwwo) (99¢°822'2) 000°sZT 005989 (9t T0T) SLT'LS9 (908'560°Y) pung anasay Supueuy [exde)

- - - - s3uipjing QD 4/y ui4 ded

(reo‘e8L’c) 00S'ZS {6ve'vLT) TTSVIE'T (802°18¢"S) 21SeM PIOS 4/ uid ded

00006$ Panwwo) (658°'2E'T) (668'SL) S0S‘vr8 (98t'v60°c) Yoa), ou| 4/y uid dedy

(zee'202) (evv'o) 091°s8 (0s0°182) syied-4/y @oe|day dinbg

(zL5'8v2'L) (95891) SE6°TCT (159'c2e’L) juswdinb3 Bugpphiay

(gseeal) (tTeD) - (zv06s1) a4 - 4/y soejday dinb3

(9s5°€6E'1) (ree'zs) - (zze'1re'l) usued | - 4/4 adejday dinby

(zo6‘66Y) (8v6°sT) (e9v'82) (96¥°ssy) an1959Yy Wswdinbl aijod

lende) 322)4 (210°282°F) (999'9¢T)  (€68°€0T) (esv'avo't) uawadeiday uawdinby

SHUBWWOY aauejeg buroepnsai suondo 19bpng  1sesalu]  suonoesuell aouejeg JWEBN JUNnoddy

60-090-1E speoJ pasodoid pasodo.d peiseaaio 6002 80-99Q-1¢
pejewpsy 10y Bujpuny 10y Bujpung pejewpsy

15859104 600¢ '1¢ J9quiaoeq
SANNd IAHISTY B SIAHIASTH 40 ALINNILNOD

9 XION3IddY



€ 98eq

 xipuaddy 995 Z 330N £ DICN

(6£8°658'€E) 000°000'S 090058 (o6'282)  (biv'es8y)  (085°850°62) |ej01 pun anissoy Aiojebliqo
(rzL'zio’y) (toz'te) - (616086) sjuawAed soiAs peoy
(22'112°2) (89¢€"er) - (20t'391°2) lende) ysuesf dlgnd
(sve‘ssT'y) (808'¥ET) 000058 (L£5°0L6'D) 08# peoy |euoi3ay
(196°c2z’9) (t99'sot)  (esv'oez’t)  (1ve‘ece'y) uopiezjjiqels Asy Nwiad Spig
(£95°LL¥'2L) 000°000°s (zzv'oct)  (svb'zoc’y)  (e69°cL8'l) Xe| seo [elapad
S BION (889°LLED) 090058 (9z68¢) (£05°9LT) (S1E°9v6°1) uonesodsuel d|qnd sjeqay xe| se9
(oev'cL6) (resze) 00009 (906°000°1) Sunuejg 2311
v BION (¥06°250°1) (esv'ze) - (sov'020°1) (sy1emapis)susodaq 'v'd's
PRI (£20°686°7) (LzT'26) - (056'968°2) (Bupepinsay yeydsy)susodaq uoisApgns
v SIBN (€59°1€6) {zs1'80) - (zos‘c06) (0 uones) sxied
¥ 930N (eeczer) (Lz'vr) - (ov0'gor) sjuswAhed Ja3e/ B JamaS
SANNZ AHOLYOITE0 40 ALINNLLNOD
SjuaWwWoH aouejeg ~Buroeunsal suoidoyebpng  1ses8lu]  suonoBsuel] Qouejeg dWEN JUN0JdY

60-290-LE speol pasodosd pasodoad pajseoa104 6002 80~09Q-1€

pojew}sg Jo} Bupund Joj Bugpung pajewnsy

15899104 600¢ "LE 13qwedaq

SANNJ SAHISTH ? SIAHISIH H40 ALINNILNOD

4 XIaN3ddV

Y



v 98eq

‘000°000°T$ JO @A1959. WOJY Melp [e10) e 10) AjpAndadsal ZTOT Pue TTOZ ‘0T0Z Ul 000°‘00TS PUe 000°00ZS
‘000°00€S JO SMEIP [BUOIIPPE Ul }NS3J [|IM Ya1ym 3123pnd 600Z @Y} Jo Led sI 000‘00FS 3Y3 1Yl P330u 3q Osje pjnoys 3

‘saAnenRiul Yamoas diyssapu puny o) se [|am se saseyaind
|endes 104 SpuUNy 93y} SAZI|IAN SIIAISS JISUBS ] "PIEICIE SI I Xe) SeS Jo Junowe 3y} Jo pauniojul st AlD ayy Ajjenuuy

*SUOIINQUIU0D AQ paseaJoul pue ooz Sulinp pawioyiad ale
s3Jom [epded se UMOp UMEIP aq OS|e [JIM 219 ‘syied ‘saoue|eq (S)|emapls ‘Ja1eMm dISEM / 13)eM ‘SpeO.) UCISIAIPGNS 3y L

(r1v'616°Y

(000‘000°01) Xe| seo |eJopad
(000°00.2) isueJ} Joj - Xe| se9 |eldulnold
98G6°082°L s103foad [eudes pue suoneiado Joj siajsues|

:J0 1SISUOD SuolIBSURL) 00T PRISeInIo]

‘948" ¢ Ajo1ewixoadde ag jjim SIUSLUISIAU] UO UINI3J JO dlel
s,A11D) 3yl 18y paleWISa Uaaq sey 1} "mej-Aq punj IAI3S3I pUE BAISSBI BYI YIM SJUBPIOIJE Ul PRINQLIU0D S| 153U

SLP'E6S 2L Spunj 9A19S34 pUB S3AIDSDA U} 9SESII9P 19N
(rL5'22) J3Y10 snosue|@asIN
(L¥8'osy't) sagieyd JuswdojaAIp WOl SINUIASY
(000°09) uononpals %1 pasodoid :ssa1

000‘v¥ L UoNBJUI % SPUN) dAISDJ PUB SAAIISI 0} SUOIINGIIIUOD UO Uohe|jul
(120'er2'y) 198pnq-8uijesado (01) wouy suolngliauod payadpng

1680618l sjeaosdde [12unod Jayyo pue syaafosd |eided 10y s1aysuel) pajespng

:JO 1SISUOD SUOI}OBSURI) 00T PRISeIaI04

15899104 6002 ' L€ 1oquiadaQ
SANNd 3AU3S3Y 8 S3IAHISTH 40 ALINNIINOD

9 XION3IddV

& SI0N

P OI0N

£ SI0N

T 330N

T 10N

1/



Request for Recommendation (\ Greater|Grand
Finance Committee \") Sudbury

www.greatersudbury.ca

Type of Decision

Meeting Date January 12, 2009 Report Date January 8, 2009
Decision Yes X No Priority X High Low
Requested
Direction Only Type of Meeting X Open Closed

Report Title .

Transit Funding and Commitments

Budget Impact / Policy Implication Recommendation

This report has been reviewed by the Finance Division
and the funding source has been identified.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

X Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recemmended by the Department Recommended by the CA.O.

Lorélia Hayes _v
Chief Financial Officer / Treasy,




Title: Transit Funding and Commitments ‘ Page | 2
Date: January 8, 2008

Dion Dumontelle
Manager of Financial Support and Budgeting

BACKGROUND

At the December 16, 2008 Finance Committee meeting, staff was directed to prepare a report on
funding sources and commitments for Sudbury Transit Services. Attached is a spreadsheet that
identifies funding and expenditure projections through 2012. This report will elaborate on the
specific items and the underlying assumptions made by staff.

FUNDING SOURCES
Provincial Gas Tax Rebate Program

The City has been in receipt of these dedicated gas tax funds since 2004. These funds are
classified as obligatory funds as they have to be set aside for transit related expenditures. Prior to
2007, these funds were used primarily for capital related expenditures. Unlike Federal Gas Tax,
these funds are not a permanent source of revenue for the City, as the allocation is made on an
annual basis only. The anticipated allocation for 2009 is expected to be approximately $2.7 million.
Staff is assuming that these funds will continue to be received at its current level for the near future.

Public Transit Capital (Bill C-48)

These funds are classified as obligatory funds and are to be used for transit capital expenditures.
The current balance in this fund is approximately $2.1 million.

Ontario Bus Replacement Program

On an annual basis Transit has been granted a portion of the capital replacement costs of its fleet.
This grant is estimated to be equal to one-third of the replacement cost. Again, these are not
permanent funds but staff is assuming that these funds will continue for the near future.
Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund — Transit

The current balance in this reserve fund is approximately $1.3 million and represents the City’s own
funds that are set aside for equipment replacement. These funds have stabilized at their current
leve! due primarily to the ability to utilize Provincial Gas Tax rebate funding for capital needs.
Deferred revenue — Fall Economic Statement

In 2008 the City received $1.7 million from the province to be used for Transit Capital Expenditures.

These amounts have yet to be earmarked, and as such, have been identified as a potential funding
source for the Stop Announcement System.

- 19



Title: Transit Funding and Commitments Page |3
Date: January 8, 2009

COMMITMENTS
U Pass Option

Council has approved the utilization of Provincial Gas Tax Funds to offset the costs of the University
Pass Program in the amount of $1.0 million over the next 4 years ($400,000 in 2009).

Bus Purchases

The replacement of the conventional fleet has been accelerated since the introduction of the
Provincial Gas Tax program and will continue as long as the funds are received.

Stop Announcement System

Council received a report in June 2008 outlining the requirement to install a stop announcement
system on its buses. The RFP is anticipated to be awarded in early 2009 and the estimated one-
time cost is $750,000.

Ridership Growth Envelope

This envelope was approved in 2007 as a source of funds to offset incremental costs associated
with strategies to increase ridership. Present initiatives include extended hours and inter-Valley
service. Staff is assuming that this envelope will continue as long as the City is in receipt of
Provincial Gas Tax funds. !t is anticipated that this envelope would be used for ridership growth
strategiesf/initiatives as determined by the Transit Committee.

POTENTIAL COMMITMENTS

2009 Budget Options

Approximately $450,000 in transit operating options have been presented to Council. These options
have been included in the analysis to show the impact if funded by Gas Tax funds in 2009. For
future years, it is assumed that the success and continued funding for these options would be
determined by the Transit Committee and fall under the Ridership Growth Envelope. The Transit
Committee would evaluate these initiatives with other ridership growth strategies and make
recommendations as to which strategies should continue with funding from the envelope, those
which should be funded from the base budget and those that should not continue.

Transit Garage

The Transit Committee was provided with a preliminary estimate of $26 million for the replacement
of the existing transit garage. The Committee has requested staff to prepare a capital financing plan
for their consideration and as such, the impact of this potential commitment has not been included in
the spreadsheet.

SUMMARY

Under the assumption that Provincial Gas Funds and the Ontarioc Bus Replacement Program will
continue, there should be sufficient funds available to meet the projected capital and operating
needs of Transit, with the exception of replacing the garage.



Proposed Transit Funding and Commitments from 2009 to 2012

Equipment  Gas Tax rebate

replacement - public Public transit  Deferred
Total OBRP Transit transportation capital revenue
Balance at December 31, 2008 (estimated) 7,176,347 - 1,341,222 1,946,315 2,168,407 1,720,403
2009
U-Pass option approved {400,000) {400,000)
Ridership growth {1,112,554) {1,112,554)
Purchase of buses (2,375,000) (731,667) (232,394) (1,410,939)
Stop Announcement {750,000} (750,000)
Contribution from current 232,394 232,394
Projected interest earned 38,926 43,368
Anticipated funding 3,431,667 731,667 2,700,000
2009 balance 6,202,854 - 1,341,222 1,761,748 2,211,775 970,403
2009 potential budget options
Garson to downtown (23,500) (23,500)
Additional Lively route (55,000) (55,000)
New Sudbury Route (331,560) (331,560)
Youth Transit passes (25,000) (25,000)
Transcab service (15,000) {15,000)
Total budget options (450,060) (450,060)
Revised 2009 balance 5,752,794 - 1,341,222 1,311,688 2,211,775 970,403
2010
U-Pass option approved {300,000) (300,000)
Purchase of buses ) (3,800,000) (1,266,666) (237,042) (2,296,292}
Anticipated ridership growth to continue (750,000) (750,000)
Contribution from current 237,042 237,042
Projected interest earned 26,234 44,236
Anticipated funding 3,966,666 1,266,666 2,700,000
2010 balance 5,106,502 - 1,341,222 691,630 2,256,011 970,403
2011
U-Pass option approved {(200,000) {(200,000)
Purchase of buses (3,325,000) (1,108,333) (241,783) (1,974,884}
Anticipated ridership growth to continue (750,000) (750,000)
Contribution from current 241,783 241,783
Projected interest earned - 45,120
Anticipated funding 3,808,333 1,108,333 2,700,000
2011 balance 4,881,618 - 1,341,222 466,746 2,301,131 970,403
2012
U-Pass option approved (100,000} (100,000)
Purchase of buses (2,850,000) (950,000) (246,618) (1,653,382)
Anticipated ridership growth to continue (750,000) (750,000)
Contribution from current 246,618 246,618
Projected interest earned 46,023
Anticipated funding 3,650,000 950,000 2,700,000
2012 balance 5,078,236 - 1,341,222 663,364 2,347,153 970,403




